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Precautions

Please read the following operating precautions before use. Yamaha will not be held responsible for any damage and/or

injury caused by not following the cautions below.

1. To assure the finest performance, please read this manual
carefully. Keep it in a safe place for future reference.

2. Install the speakers in a cool, dry, clean place — away
from windows, sources of heat, sources of excessive
vibration, dust, moisture or cold. Avoid sources of
electrical humming (e.g., transformers and motors). To
prevent fire or electric shock, do not expose the speakers
to rain or water.

3. To prevent the enclosure from warping or discoloring, do
not expose the speakers to direct sunlight or excessive
humidity.

4. Avoid installing the speakers where foreign objects may
fall onto them and/or where they may be exposed to
liquid dripping or splashing.

5. Do not place the following objects on top of the
speakers:

— Other components, as they might damage or discolor
the surface of the speakers.

— Burning objects (e.g., candles), as they might cause
fire, damage to the speakers or personal injury.

— Containers of liquid, as they might spill and cause
electric shock to the user or damage to the speakers.

6. Do not place the speakers where they are liable to be
knocked over or struck by falling objects. Stable
placement will also ensure better sound performance.

7. Placing the speakers on the same shelf or rack as the
turntable can result in feedback.

8. Any time you note distortion, reduce the volume control
on your amplifier to lower setting. Never allow your
amplifier to be driven into “clipping”. Otherwise, the
speakers may be damaged.

9. When using an amplifier with a rated output power
higher than the nominal input power of the speakers,
care should be taken not to exceed the maximum input of
the speakers.

10. Do not attempt to clean the speakers with chemical
solvents as this might damage the finish. Use a clean, dry
cloth.

11. Do not attempt to modify or fix the speakers. Contact
qualified Yamaha service personnel when service is
needed. The cabinet should never be opened for any
reason.

12. Secure placement or installation is the owner’s
responsibility. Yamaha is not liable for accidents
caused by improper placement or installation of
speakers.

Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of
Old Equipment

This symbol on the products, packaging,
and/or accompanying documents means
that used electrical and electronic
products should not be mixed with
general household waste.

For proper treatment, recovery and
recycling of old products, please take
them to applicable collection points, in
accordance with your national
legislation and the Directives
2002/96/EC.

By disposing of these products correctly,
you will help to save valuable resources
and prevent any potential negative
effects on human health and the
environment which could otherwise
arise from inappropriate waste handling.

For more information about collection
and recycling of old products, please
contact your local municipality, your
waste disposal service or the point of
sale where you purchased the items.
[Information on Disposal in other
Countries outside the European Union]
This symbol is only valid in the
European Union. If you wish to discard
these items, please contact your local
authorities or dealer and ask for the
correct method of disposal.
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Package contents

Thank you for choosing the Yamaha NS-PB120 Speaker Package.
Make sure the package contains the following items.

Front and surround speakers (NS-B120) x 4 (1)

P ommn

Center speaker (NS-C120) x 1

L/

Fastener x 2 Non-skid pads (4 pcs) x 4
Speaker cable 24.5 m (80 ft.) x1 (for center speaker) (for front and surround speakers)

Installing the speakers

Before you connect the speakers, place each

: ] Front speaker in its respective location. Speaker
Front D e 2 YA right positioning is very important as it affects the
left overall sound quality of the system. Place the
Center speakers in locations that will optimize the

sound quality at your listening position. Refer
to the illustration.

Note

o The speakers feature a magnetically
shielded design. However, there is still a
chance that placing them too close to a
CRT-type TV set might impair picture
color. Should this happen, move the
speakers away from the TV set.

® Surround left Surround right 6
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Installing the speakers

Installing the center speaker

Installing the front/surround speakers

Fastener
Peel of the seal.

TV rack, etc

Place the center speaker centrally between the
front speakers, facing directly forward.

When placing it on a flat surface (TV rack,
etc), affix the supplied fasteners to bottom of
the speaker as shown left.

When wall-mounting it, see “Wall-mounting
the speakers” (page 4).

Note

« Wipe the surface clean before affixing the
fasteners. If the surface is dirty, oily or wet,
adhesive strength is weakened and the
speaker may fall.

(A) Bottom

:“6“:\, ~
o)
\'. . . ._/__.
2o}

.

& Non-skid pad

(B)Back O}

3en

o

ol

{ Non-skid
pad

Front speakers:

Place the two front speakers on the left and
right sides of the TV, at approximately the
same height as the TV, facing directly forward.

Surround speakers:

Place the left and right surround speakers
behind your listening position, facing slightly
inward.

When placing them on a flat surface (hard
floor, etc), affix the supplied non-skid pads to
the corners of the bottom of the speaker as
shown left (Fig. A). The pads will prevent the
speaker from moving around.

When wall-mounting them, affix the supplied
non-skid pads to the lower corners of the back
of the speaker as shown left (Fig. B). For
details, see “Wall-mounting the speakers”
(page 4).



Installing the speakers

Wall-mounting the speakers

Surround speaker You can mount the speakers on the wall as
Wall/wall support Semmia p follows.
43\/\ 1 Install screws into a solid wall or wall
support as shown left. Use 3.5 to 4 mm
(3 '/“"; (1/8") diameter self-tapping screws.
1/8"
. 2 Hang each speaker by its keyhole slots
2(')\/““'";;7'") onto the protruding screws.
mm

Note

« Make sure the shaft of the screw is seated in
the narrow part of the keyhole slot.
Otherwise, the speaker may fall.

Center speaker

s (o518

Warnings

« Each speaker weighs 1.8 kg (4.0 Ibs.). Do not mount the speakers on thin plywood or on a wall with a soft surface
material. Otherwise, the screws may pull out of the surface and the speakers may fall, possibly damaging the speakers
or causing personal injury.

« Do not affix the speakers to a wall using nails, adhesives, or unstable hardware. Long-term use and vibration may
cause the speakers to fall.

« To avoid accidents resulting from tripping over loose speaker cables, affix the cables to the wall.

« Mount the speakers in a wall location that will be unlikely to result in injury to an individual’s head.

« When using speaker brackets (commercially available) to mount the speakers on the wall or ceiling, we strongly
recommend using safety wire (may be supplied with the bracket) between the speaker and bracket to prevent the
speaker from falling.

« Ifyou are not sure of a safe way to install these speakers, consult a professional installer or a building contractor.
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Connecting the speakers

Caution: Make sure the power cables for your AV components are disconnected from the AC wall outlets before
making any connections.

Connection diagram

Center speaker Amplifier

o )

Note: The exact layout of the
speaker terminals depends
on your amplifier.

Wl
[
bl
bl

©) = 1O O = P
Right Left Right Left
Surround speakers Front speakers
B Preparing the speaker cables 3 Twist the bare wires tightly so the individual

Once you have positioned the speakers, cut the 24.5- strands are not splayed.

meter (80 ft.) speaker cable into five cables for

connecting the front right/left speakers, center speaker m T

and surround right/left speakers. 15mm (5/8 )l K/%

1 fa
L

Cut the supplied speaker cable to suitable

length for each speaker. Good No Good

2 Remove about 15 mm (5/8") of insulation from
the end of each speaker cable. Notes
+ Make the speaker cables as short as possible. Do not
bundle or roll up excess cable.
« Be careful not to injure yourself while preparing the
speaker cables.
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Specifications

B Operating the speaker terminals

Loosen

Positive (+)

—— Negative (-)

Bl Connecting to an amplifier

Rotate the speaker terminal counterclockwise to
loosen it.

Insert the bare wire.

Rotate the speaker terminal clockwise to tighten
it.

AN WN =

Test the security of the connection by pulling
gently on the cable.

Notes

o Make sure the terminal is gripping the bare wire, not
the insulation.

« Make sure the bare wires do not touch each other, as
this could damage the speaker or amplifier.

« If the connections are faulty, you will hear no sound
from the speakers.

Connect each speaker to the appropriate speaker terminals on your amplifier by using the cables you prepared earlier.

For details, see “Connection diagram” (page 5).

Make sure you connect the speakers with the correct polarity—positive (+) terminals to positive (+) terminals, and
negative (-) terminals to negative (-) terminals. If you get them crossed over, the sound will be unnatural and lack bass.

In your AV receiver’s speaker size settings, specify small (or “S”) for all of the NS-PB120 speakers.

Once you have connected all of the speakers, plug the amplifier and other AV components into suitable AC wall outlets.

Specifications

2-way acoustic suspension magnetic shielding type
Woofer: 6.5 cm (2-1/2") cone type x 2
Tweeter: 2 cm (3/4") silk dome type

Nominal input power 30W
Maximum input power 100 W
Impedance 6Q
Frequency response............ccocceceuncunnne 110 Hz - 46 kHz (-10 dB)

- 100 kHz (-30 dB)

Sensitivity 82dB/2.83V,1m

Dimensions (W x Hx D)

....150 x 305 x 99 mm (5-7/8 x 12 x 3-7/8")
305 x 150 x 99 mm (12 x 5-7/8 x 3-7/8") *1
305x 133 x 125 mm (12 x 5-1/4 x 4-1/2") *2

NS-C120
*q *0
I I
D D
Weight 1.8 kg (4.0 Ibs)

Specifications are subject to change without notice.



Précautions

Lisez attentivement les précautions d’utilisation suivantes. Yamaha décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages
et/ou de blessures découlant du non respect de ces consignes.

1. Pour profiter au mieux de votre acquisition, lisez 12. La détermination d’un endroit convenable est de
attentivement ce mode d’emploi. Conservez-le votre responsabilité. Yamaha ne saurait étre
soigneusement pour référence. responsable des accidents provoqués par le choix

2. Installez les enceintes dans un endroit frais, sec, loin des d’un emplacement qui ne conviendrait pas, ni par

fenétres et des sources de chaleur et de vibration, des

poussieres, de I’humidité et du froid. Evitez les sources

de ronflements électriques (transformateurs et moteurs,
par exemple). Pour éviter les risques d’incendie et de
secousses €lectriques, n’exposez pas les enceintes a la
pluie ni a I’humidité.

3. Pour éviter que la menuiserie des enceintes ne se
déforme ou ne se décolore, n’exposez pas les enceintes a
la lumiére directe du soleil ni a une humidité excessive.

4. Evitez d’installer les enceintes dans un endroit exposé a
la chute d’objets ou encore a I’écoulement ou aux
éclaboussures de liquides.

5. Ne posez pas les objets suivants sur le dessus des
enceintes:

— D’autres appareils qui pourraient endommager ou
décolorer la menuiserie des enceintes;

— Des objets enflammés (par exemple, des bougies) qui
pourraient endommager les enceintes, provoquer une
blessure, voire un incendie;

— Des récipients contenant des liquides qui pourraient se
renverser, endommager les enceintes ou étre a
I’origine d’une secousse électrique.

6. Ne placez pas les enceintes dans un endroit ou elles
peuvent étre heurtées, directement ou par la chute
d’objets. Un emplacement stable garantit 1’obtention de
meilleures sonorités.

7. Placer les enceintes sur des étageres ou dans un meuble

qui contient également la platine de lecture, peut

entrainer un phénomene de bouclage.

En cas de “saturation”, réduisez le niveau de sortie de

I’amplificateur. N’excitez pas I’amplificateur au point

qu’il écréte. Dans ce cas en effet, les enceintes pourraient

étre endommagées.

9. Vous devez étre tres attentif, si I’amplificateur peut
délivrer une puissance supérieure a la puissance
maximale admissible par les enceintes, a ce que cela ne
se produise pas.

10. Ne nettoyez pas la menuiserie des enceintes avec un
produit chimique qui peut endommager leur finition.
Utilisez un chiffon sec et propre.

11. Ne tentez pas de modifier les enceintes ni de les réparer.
Consultez le service Yamaha compétent si une réparation
est nécessaire. Pour quelque raison que ce soit, ne
démontez pas la menuiserie des enceintes.

L

Pinstallation incorrecte des enceintes.

Information concernant la Collecte et le Traitement
des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques.

Le symbole sur les produits, I’emballage
et/ou les documents joints signifie que
les produits électriques ou €lectroniques
usagés ne doivent pas étre mélangés
avec les déchets domestiques habituels.

Pour un traitement, une récupération et
un recyclage appropriés des déchets
d’équipements électriques et
électroniques, veuillez les déposer aux
points de collecte prévus a cet effet,
conformément a la réglementation
nationale et aux Directives 2002/96/EC.

En vous débarrassant correctement des
déchets d’équipements €lectriques et
électroniques, vous contribuerez a la
sauvegarde de précieuses ressources et a
la prévention de potentiels effets
négatifs sur la santé humaine qui
pourraient advenir lors d’un traitement
inappropri€ des déchets.

Pour plus d’informations a propos de la
collecte et du recyclage des déchets
d’équipements électriques et
électroniques, veuillez contacter votre
municipalité, votre service de traitement
des déchets ou le point de vente ol vous
avez acheté les produits.

[Information sur le traitement dans
d’autres pays en dehors de 1’'Union
Européenne]

Ce symbole est seulement valables dans
I’Union Européenne. Si vous souhaitez
vous débarrasser de déchets
d’équipements électriques et
électroniques, veuillez contacter les
autorités locales ou votre fournisseur et
demander la méthode de traitement
appropriée.

Fiche technique
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Contenu de I'emballage

Nous vous remercions d’avoir opté pour le systeme denceintes Yamaha NS-PB120.
Vérifiez que lemballage contient les éléments suivants :

— Enceintes avant et surround (NS-B120) x 4 (T 1)

m
=
o
F]
Q
D,
@

P ommn

Enceinte centrale (NS-C120) x 1

=
: / @ (-
Fixation x 2 Patins antidérapants (4 pcs.) x 4
Cable d’enceinte (24,5m) x1 (pour enceinte centrale) (pour enceintes avant et surround)

Installation des enceintes

Avant de raccorder les enceintes, placez
chacune delles a lemplacement approprié. Le
positionnement des enceintes est un facteur
trés important car il influence le son général du
Centrale systeme. Placez donc chaque enceinte a un
endroit produisant un son de qualité optimale
ala position découte. Référez-vous a
P'illustration.

, \ Avant
Avant |2\ ] | droite
gauche : ]

Remarque

« Ces enceintes sont dotées d’'un blindage
magnétique. Toutefois, installées trop prés
d’un téléviseur CRT (cathodique), ces
enceintes pourraient provoquer une
dégradation des couleurs. Eloignez les

® Surround gauche Surround droite 6 encelr\)tes du téléviseur si vous rencontrez ce
probléme.
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Installation des enceintes

Installation de I’enceinte centrale

Fixation
Retirez le film.

\ 3,

Meuble TV, etc.

Placez lenceinte centrale entre les enceintes
avant, en lorientant directement vers la
position découte.

Si vous installez lenceinte sur une surface
plane comme un meuble TV, collez les
fixations fournies sur le dessous de lenceinte
comme illustré ci-contre.

Si vous souhaitez installer lenceinte au mur,
voyez la section “Suspension murale des
enceintes” (page 4).

Remarque

« Essuyez la surface de lenceinte avant de
coller les fixations. Si la surface est sale,
grasse ou mouillée, les fixations perdent de
leur pouvoir adhésif, ce qui pourrait
provoquer une chute de lenceinte.

Installation des enceintes avant/surround

(A) Dessous

. BigN
10y
=)
Do

Patin antidérapant

Patin
antidérapant

3

Enceintes avant :

Placez les deux enceintes avant de chaque coté
du téléviseur, de sorte quelles soient environ a
la méme hauteur que Iécran, et en les orientant
face a la position découte.

Enceintes surround :

Placez les deux enceintes surround derriére la
position découte, en les tournant légérement
vers vous.

Si vous posez les enceintes sur une surface
plane (sur un plancher, par ex.), fixez les patins
antidérapants fournis aux coins du dessous de
Tenceinte (illustration A ci-contre). Les patins
empécheront tout glissement intempestif de
Tenceinte.

Pour un montage mural des enceintes, fixez les
patins antidérapants fournis sur les coins
inférieurs du dos de lenceinte (illustration B
ci-contre). Pour plus de détails, voyez la
section “Suspension murale des enceintes”
(page 4).



Installation des enceintes

Suspension murale des enceintes

Mur/renfort mural Enceinte surround Vous pouvez s‘uspendre les enceintes au mur
26 mm de la fagon suivante.
&b 1 & . . m
1 Fixez les vis dans un mur solide ou §
dans un renfort mural résistant, Y
3mm comme illustré ci-contre. Utilisez des @
vis autotaraudeuses de 3,5 a 4 mm de
Minimum diamétre.
20 mm 2 Suspendez chaque enceinte en
insérant ses orifices sur les vis
protubérantes.
Encein ntral
ceinte centrale Remarque
245 mm e . e
« Vérifiez que la tige de la vis s'insére bien

dans la section étroite de lorifice. Faute de
quoi, lenceinte risque de tomber.

Avertissements

« Chaque enceinte pése 1,8 kg. Ne montez pas les enceintes sur une paroi en contreplaqué trop mince ni sur un mur en
matériau peu résistant. Les vis risqueraient alors d’étre arrachées du mur, provoquant la chute et 'endommagement
des enceintes et/ou des blessures.

o Nefixez pas les enceintes au mur avec des clous, des fixations adhésives ou tout autre matériel précaire. Avec le temps
et les vibrations, les enceintes risquent de tomber.

« Afin d’éviter de trébucher sur les cibles d’enceinte et de prévenir les accidents que cela pourrait provoquer, fixez les
céables au mur.

« Fixez les enceintes au mur a un endroit ou elles ne risquent pas de provoquer des blessures a la téte.

« Sivous utilisez des fixations pour enceintes (disponibles dans le commerce) pour installer les enceintes au mur ou au
plafond, nous vous conseillons vivement de relier enceinte a la fixation avec un fil de sécurité (éventuellement
fourni avec la fixation) pour éviter tout risque de chute de Ienceinte.

« Sivous avez des doutes sur la stireté de votre méthode d’installation des enceintes, consultez un installateur
professionnel ou un entrepreneur en batiment.
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Connexion des enceintes

Attention : Assurez-vous que les cordons d’alimentation des éléments de votre systéme AV sont débranchés des prises
secteur avant deffectuer toute connexion.

Schéma des connexions

Enceinte centrale Amplificateur

o )

Remarque:Le type etla
position des bornes
d'enceinte dépendent de
votre amplificateur.

= ® il KO ® = ® =
e—d| ©) e—=J ©) ) = | [
Droite Gauche Droite Gauche
Enceintes surround Enceintes avant
B Préparation des cables d’enceinte 3 Torsadez correctement les fils dénudés pour

Une fois que les enceintes sont installées, coupez le cable bien rassembler les brins individuels.

de 24,5 métres en cinq longueurs afin de brancher les

enceintes avant gauche/droite, lenceinte centrale et les 15mm7T

enceintes surround gauche/droite. + K/%

1 Z
Bon

Coupez le cable fourni de sorte a obtenir la

longueur appropriée pour chaque enceinte. .
9 pprop p q Mauvais

2 Dénudez I'extrémité de chaque cable sur
environ 15 mm. Remarques
« Faites des cables denceinte aussi courts que possible.
Evitez de lier ou denrouler la longueur de cable
excédentaire.
« Veillez a ne pas vous blesser lors de la préparation des
cables denceinte.
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Fiche technique

M Utilisation des bornes d’enceinte

Tournez la borne d’enceinte dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d'une montre pour la desserrer.

Insérez le fil dénudé.

Tournez la borne d’enceinte dans le sens des

Devisser aiguilles d'une montre pour la resserrer.

AN WN =

Vérifiez que les cables sont bien connectés en

Positif (+) tirant légérement dessus.
Remarques
Négatif () « Assurez-vous que la borne serre bien le fil dénudé et

non sa gaine.

o Vérifiez que les fils dénudés ne se touchent pas, car
cela pourrait endommager lenceinte ou
lamplificateur.

« Siles connexions ne sont pas faites correctement, les
enceintes ne produiront aucun son.

Bl Connexion a un amplificateur

Branchez chaque enceinte aux bornes appropriées de votre amplificateur avec les cables que vous avez préparés ci-
dessus. Pour plus de détails, voyez la section “Schéma des connexions” (page 5).

Branchez les enceintes en veillant a respecter la polarité—reliez les bornes positives (+) d’'une part et les bornes
négatives (-) d'autre part. Si vous faites une erreur dans les connexions, le son sera dénaturé et manquera de grave.

Sous les parametres de taille des enceintes de votre récepteur AV, choisissez le réglage “petite” (ou “S”) pour toutes les
enceintes du systéme NS-PB120.

Une fois que toutes les enceintes sont connectées, branchez l'amplificateur et les autres éléments AV a une prise de
courant appropriée.

Fiche techniq

Type....ciciciians Enceinte 2 voies a suspension acoustique Dimensions (Lx HxP)
et blindage magnétique NS-B120 150 x 305 x 99 mm
Haut-parleur .............ccoooooervvvvnrrvennnrinnns Grave : 4 cone de 6,5cm x 2 NS-C120 305 x 150 x 99 mm*1
Aigu : tweeter de 2cm 4 dome en soie satinée 305 x 133 x 125 mm*2
Pui e d’entrée inale 30W NS-C120
Puissance d’entrée Mmaximum .............cccoveveneveevnesienenes 100 W * 0
Impédance 6Q
Réponse en fréquences..............cccoveuenee 110 Hz - 46 kHz (-10 dB)
- 100 kHz (-30 dB)
Sensibilité 82dB/2,83V,1m
I I
P P
Poids 1,8 kg

Les caractéristiques techniques sont susceptibles détre
modifiées sans préavis.
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Precauciones

Lea las siguientes precauciones de funcionamiento antes de iniciar el uso del aparato. Yamaha no se responsabilizard
de cualquier dafio o lesién causada por no seguir las precauciones que aparecen a continuacion.

1. Para asegurar el mejor rendimiento posible, lea con
atencién este manual. Gudrdelo en un lugar seguro para
consultarlo en el futuro.

Instale los altavoces en un lugar fresco, seco y limpio:

alejados de ventanas, fuentes de calor, fuentes de

vibraciones excesivas, polvo, humedad o frio. Evite
fuentes de zumbido eléctrico (transformadores y motores
por ejemplo). Para impedir incendios o descargas
eléctricas, no exponga los altavoces a la lluvia o al agua.

3. Para impedir que las cajas se deformen o pierdan color,
no exponga los altavoces a la luz solar directa o a una
humedad excesiva.

4. Evite instalar los altavoces donde puedan caer sobre
ellos objetos extranos, y/o donde puedan estar expuestos
al goteo o salpicadura de liquidos.

5. No ponga los objetos siguientes encima de los altavoces:
— Otros componentes, porque pueden dafiar o descolorar

la superficie de los altavoces.

— Objetos con fuego (velas por ejemplo) porque pueden
causar un incendio, dafios en los altavoces o lesiones a
las personas.

— Recipientes de liquidos, porque pueden derramar su
contenido y dar descargas eléctricas al usuario o dafiar
los altavoces.

6. No ponga los altavoces donde puedan ser tirados o
golpeados por objetos que se caen. Los lugares estables
garantizan un mejor sonido.

7. Poner los altavoces en la misma estanteria que un
giradiscos puede causar realimentacion.

8. Si nota distorsién, reduzca el volumen en su
amplificador. No haga funcionar su amplificador al
limite de “amplitud”. De lo contrario, los altavoces
podrian dafarse.

9. Cuando utilice un amplificador con una potencia
nominal de salida superior a la potencia nominal de
entrada de los altavoces, deberd tenerse cuidado para no
superar la entrada maxima de los altavoces.

10. No limpie los altavoces con disolventes quimicos porque
podria dafiar el acabado. Utilice un paiio limpio y seco.

11. No intente modificar o arreglar los altavoces. Péngase en
contacto con el personal de servicio de Yamaha cuando
necesite hacer reparaciones. No abra la caja bajo ninguna
circunstancia.

12. El propietario es el responsable de que la colocacién o
la instalacion sean seguras. Yamaha no se hace
responsable de los accidentes debidos a una mala
colocacién o instalacion de los altavoces.

[

Informacién para Usuarios sobre Recoleccion y Dispo-
sicion de Equipamiento Viejo

Este stmbolo en los productos, embalaje,
y/o documentacién que se acompaiie
significa que los productos electrénicos
y eléctricos usados no deben ser
mezclados con desechos hogarefos
corrientes.

Para el tratamiento, recuperacién y
reciclado apropiado de los productos
viejos, por favor llévelos a puntos de
recoleccidn aplicables, de acuerdo a su
legislacion nacional y las directivas
2002/96/EC.

Al disponer de estos productos
correctamente, ayudard a ahorrar
recursos valiosos y a prevenir cualquier
potencial efecto negativo sobre la salud
humana y el medio ambiente, el cual
podria surgir de un inapropiado manejo
de los desechos.

Para mayor informacién sobre
recoleccion y reciclado de productos
viejos, por favor contacte a su municipio
local, su servicio de gestion de residuos
o el punto de venta en el cual usted
adquiri6 los articulos.

[Informacion sobre la Disposicién en
otros paises fuera de la Unién Europea]

Este simbolo sélo es vélidos en la Unién
Europea. Si desea deshacerse de estos
articulos, por favor contacte a sus
autoridades locales y pregunte por el
método correcto de disposicion.
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Contenido del paquete

Gracias por elegir el sistema de altavoces NS-PB120 de Yamaha.
Compruebe que el paquete contiene los siguientes elementos.

Altavoces delanteros y surround (NS-B120) x 4 (1)

P ommn

Altavoz central (NS-C120) x 1

-
L/
Sujecion x 2 Tacos antideslizantes (4 piezas) x 4
Cable de altavoz 24,5 mx 1 (para el altavoz central) (para los altavoces delanteros y surround)

Instalacion de los altavoces

Antes de conectar los altavoces, sitie cada
altavoz en la posicion correspondiente. La
ubicacion de los altavoces es muy importante
porque afecta a la calidad global del sonido del
Central sistema. Situe los altavoces en ubicaciones que
optimicen la calidad de sonido en la posicién
de audicion. Consulte la ilustracién.

[ ) Delantero
Delantero__LZ7\ = (=] derecho
izquierdo

Nota

« Los altavoces son de un disefio con
proteccién magnética. Sin embargo, todavia
existe la posibilidad de que afecten al color
de la imagen si se sitian muy cerca de un
televisor con tubo de rayos catodicos. Si
afectan a la imagen, situé los altavoces

® Surround Surround 6 alejados del televisor.
izquierdo derecho
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Instalacion de los altavoces

Instalacion del altavoz central

Sujecion
Retire el plastico.

\ Mueble de TV, etc.

Sittie el altavoz central en un punto intermedio
entre los altavoces delanteros, orientado hacia
adelante.

Cuando lo coloque sobre una superficie plana
(mueble de TV, etc.), fije las sujeciones que se
suministran en la parte inferior del altavoz
como se muestra a la izquierda.

Cuando lo coloque en la pared, consulte
“Instalacion de los altavoces en la pared”
(pagina 4).

Nota

« Limpie la superficie antes de fijar las
sujeciones. Si la superficie esta sucia,
humeda o con grasa, la fuerza adhesiva se
debilitara y el altavoz se puede caer.

Instalacion de los altavoces delanteros y surround

(A) Parte inferior

o

(B) Parte posterior @7@

ﬁ Taco

antideslizante

3 ks

Altavoces delanteros:

Coloque los dos altavoces delanteros a la
izquierda y a la derecha del televisor,
orientados hacia adelante y aproximadamente
ala misma altura que el televisor.

Altavoces surround:

Situe los altavoces surround derecho e
izquierdo detrds de su posicion de audicion,
orientados ligeramente hacia dentro.

Cuando los coloque sobre una superficie plana
(suelo, etc.), fije los tacos antideslizantes en las
esquinas de la parte inferior del altavoz como

se muestra a la izquierda (figura A). Los tacos
impedirén que el altavoz se desplace.

Cuando los coloque en la pared, fije los tacos
antideslizantes que se suministran en las
esquinas inferiores de la parte posterior del
altavoz como se muestra a la izquierda (figura
B). Consulte los detalles en “Instalacion de los
altavoces en la pared” (pagina 4).



Instalacion de los altavoces

Instalacion de los altavoces en la pared

Pared/soporte Puede instalar los altavoces en una pared de la

para la pared Altavoz surround

manera siguiente.

1 Fije los tornillos en una pared firme o
en un soporte para la pared como se

\

3 mm muestra a la izquierda. Utilice tornillos
autorroscantes de 3,5 a 4 mm de
. diametro.
Minimo
20 mm 2 Cuelgue cada altavoz por los orificios

en los tornillos que sobresalen.

Nota

o Compruebe que el extremo del tornillo
encaja en la parte estrecha del orificio. De lo
contrario, el altavoz se puede caer.

Advertencias

Cada altavoz pesa 1,8 kg. No instale los altavoces en contrachapados de madera fina o en paredes poco resistentes. Si
lo hiciera, los tornillos podrian arrancarse de la superficie, caerse los altavoces, y provocar daiios en los altavoces o
lesiones personales.

No fije los altavoces en la pared utilizando clavos, adhesivos o un material inestable. La utilizacién prolongada y las
vibraciones pueden provocar que los altavoces se caigan.

Fije los cables a la pared para evitar tropezarse con los cables sueltos y tener un accidente.

Coloque los altavoces en un lugar de la pared en el que sea improbable que se produzcan lesiones en la cabeza.
Cuando utilice soportes para altavoces (disponibles en los comercios) para instalar los altavoces en la pared o en el
techo, recomendamos encarecidamente que utilice cables de seguridad (a veces se suministran con el soporte) entre
el altavoz y el soporte para impedir que se caigan los altavoces.

Si tiene dudas sobre la forma segura de instalar estos altavoces, consulte con un instalador profesional o un
contratista de obras.
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Conexion de los altavoces

Precaucidn: Asegiirese de que los cables de alimentacién de su componentes de AV estin desconectados de las tomas
de corriente de la pared antes de efectuar alguna conexion.

Esquema de conexiones

Altavoz central Amplificador

i)

Nota: La distribucion exacta
de los terminales para los
altavoces depende de su
amplificador.
I I [ |l —
= |0 = 10 Q] = =t
Derecho Izquierdo Derecho Izquierdo
Altavoces surround Altavoces delanteros
B Preparacion de los cables de los 3 Trence los cables pelados firmemente para que
altavoces los filamentos individuales no se separen.

Una vez haya ubicado los altavoces, corte el cable de 24,5

metros en cinco partes para conectar los altavoces 15mm |

delanteros derecho e izquierdo, el altavoz central y los - %

altavoces surround derecho e izquierdo. %
Il

1 Corte el cable para altavoces que se suministra

- Correcto Incorrecto
con la longitud adecuada para cada altavoz.
2 Peleunos 15 mm del aislamiento del extremode  Notas
cada cable para altavoces. o El cable de los altavoces debe ser lo més corto posible.

No ate ni enrolle los cables excesivamente.

» Procure no lesionarse cuando prepare los cables de
altavoz.
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Especificaciones

B Funcionamiento de los terminales para altavoces

1 Afloje el terminal del altavoz girandolo hacia la
izquierda.

r/@\ 2 Inserte el cable pelado.
Aﬂo.ar@ﬁAprétar 3 Apriete el terminal del altavoz girandolo hacia la
) N ﬂ derecha.

8)>0 4

Positivo (+) Compruebe que la conexion es segura tirando
con cuidado del cable.

Notas

—— Negativo (-) « Asegurese de que el terminal aprieta el cable pelado y

no el aislamiento.

« Asegurese de que los cables pelados no hacen contacto
entre si porque se podria dafiar el altavoz o el
amplificador.

« No saldra ningiin sonido de los altavoces si las
conexiones son defectuosas.

Bl Conexion con un amplificador

Conecte cada altavoz con el terminal adecuado de su amplificador empleando los cables que ha preparado antes.
Consulte los detalles en “Esquema de conexiones” (pagina 5).

Asegurese de que conecta los altavoces con la polaridad correcta: los terminales positivos (+) en los terminales
positivos (+) y los negativos (-) en los terminales negativos (-). Si cruza las conexiones de los polos, al sonido le faltara
naturalidad y sonidos graves.

En la configuracién del tamaio de los altavoces de su receptor AV, especifique pequefios (o “S”) para todos los altavoces
NS-PB120.

Cuando haya conectado todos los altavoces, enchufe el amplificados y los otros componentes AV en las tomas de
corriente de la pared.

Especificaciones

Tipo....... Suspension acustica de 2 vias con proteccién magnética Dimensiones (An x Al x Pr)
DIQVET ..co.oorierrieriireisssniaennes Woofer: con cono de 6,5 cm x 2 NS-B120 150 x 305 x 99 mm
Tweeter: ctipula de seda de 2 cm NS-C120 305 x 150 x 99 mm*1
Potencia de entrada nominal 30 W 305x 133 x 125 mm*2
Potencia de entrada maxima 100 W Ns-C120
Impedancia 6Q *1 *0
Respuesta de frecuencia 110 Hz - 46 kHz (-10 dB)
- 100 kHz (-30 dB)
Sensibilidad 82dB/2,83V,1m
< <
Pr Pr
Peso 1,8kg

Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambio sin previo
aviso.
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Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOKHOCTUN

ITpounTaiiTe onmcanue CIEMYIOMIX Mep IPElOCTOPOKHOCTH Mepey| HCMOoIb30BaHNeM anmnapaTa. Yamaha ne
HEceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3 JIF00bIe OBPEK/ICHNs 1 (MITH) TPABMBbI, BbI3BaHHbIE HECOOIIONICHAEM
NPUBEECHHBIX HIXKE MeP NPE0CTOPOKHOCTH.

1.

7

Tl obecneuennst HAMITYYIIEero pe3ybTara,
MOXKAJYACTa, BHUMATEJILHO H3yUNTE IaHHYIO
MHCTPYKIMIO. XpaHUTe ee B 6E€30MaCHOM MecTe st
JaJbHENIIIETO NCIIOIb30BAHNMS.

JlaHHbIE KOJIOHKHM YCTaHABJIMBAATE B MPOXIATHOM,

CyXOM, YHCTOM MECTE — TIOflaJIbIIIe OT OKOH,

HCTOYHUKOB TEIIA, HCTOYHUKOB YPE3MEPHON

BHOpaNui; N36eraiTe NbUILHBIX, BIAKHBIX 1

XOJIONIHBIX MecT. M30eraiiTe ycTaHOBKH BO3J1e

HCTOYHHKOB 3JIEKTPUYECKOTO IymMa (Harnpumep,

TpaHchOPMaTOPOB M MOTOPOB). [ist

IpeOTBPAIleHNs! OXKapa I HOPasKeHMs!

3JICKTPUUECKIM TOKOM HE MOABEPraiTe KONIOHKH

BOBJIEUCTBHUIO JJOK]Isl UK BOJIbI.

Jlns npepoTBpalenus 1echOpMUPOBAHUS MITH

obecnBeurBaHus KOPIyca He MOJIBEPraiiTe KOMOHKU

BO3/ICHICTBHIO NPSIMBIX COJTHEUHBIX JIyUeH UK

Ype3MEepHON BIAXKHOCTH.

He ycranaBnuBaiiTe KOJIOHKH B MECTaX, TJie €CTh

PUCK ITaJICHUs HA HUX TIOCTOPOHHUX NPEIMETOB U

() TA€ OHM MOTYT GBITh HE3AIMIIEHBI OT

KanaotiX UM pa3ophI3rHBaeMbIX KUJAKOCTEM.

He pacnonaraiite cBepXy Ha KOJOHKaX CIeyIoNue

npeMeThI:

— ITpoune KOMIIOHEHTEI, TaK KaK 3TO MOXKET
NPHUBECTH K TIOBPEXIECHUIO NN 00ECIBEYNBAHUIO
TIOBEPXHOCTH KOJIOHOK.

— Topsiimue npeaMeTsl (HanpuMep, CBEUN), TaK Kak
3TO MOXKET NPUBECTHU K T0XKAapY, TOBPEKACHUIO
KOJIOHOK WJIM CTATh IIPUYMHON TPABMBI.

— EMKOCTH € XKIIKOCTBIO, TaK KaK OHA MOXET
NPOJIUTHCA U CTaTh l'IlelIl/lHOI;l NOpa*kKeHust
TOJIb30BATENIS 3JIEKTPUUECKIM TOKOM UITH
TIOBPEXJICHHST KOTOHOK.

No ponga los altavoces donde puedan ser tirados o

He ycranaBnuBaiiTe KOJIOHKH B MECTAX, IJIe OHI

MOTYT ObITh ONPOKUHYThI WX IIOBPEKAEHbI

ylaBUIMMHA IIpEAMETaAMMU. .Hy‘{LLICe KavyecCcTBO

3ByJaHUs Takxe OyaeT o6ecrneueHo npu

Pa3MEeNIeHNH Ha yCTONYHBON IIOBEPXHOCTH.

Pasmermenne KOIOHOK Ha OJHON ¥ TOM e MOJIKe

NI Ha TIOJICTaBKe IPOUTPLIBATENIS IUCKOB MOXKET

NPUBECTH K HOSIBICHUIO 3(pheKTa 0OpaTHON CBSI3N.

Ecn Bol yenbimmTe nckaxeHue 3ByKa, HEOOXOMMO

YMEHBIIUTH TPOMKOCTB € TOMOIIBIO PEryIsITOpa

IPOMKOCTH Ha ycumurese. He mo3ponsiite ycunmureio

paboTaThb B pexKUMe “KJIMINIUHTa” B npoTHBHOM

Cl1y4ae KOJIOHKHA MOTyT ObITh TNOBPEXKJIEHBI.

IIpu ucnonb30BaHNN YCUIIUTEJIs, HOMUHAJIbHAS

BBIXOJ{HAsI MOIIJHOCTh KOTOPOTO BBIIIE, YeM

HOMHHAJIbHasl BXOJ[HAsl MOIITHOCTh KOJIOHOK, Oy/ibTe

BHUMATEJIbHBI, YTOOBI HE TOMYCTUTDH MPEBLIIICHUS

MAaKCHMaJIbHON BXOJJHON MOIIHOCTH KOJIOHOK.

10. He npuMeHsiiiTe XMMUYECKAE PACTBOPUTEIH JIsl

OYMCTKH KOJIOHOK, TaK KaK 3TO MOXET MPUBECTU K
pa3pylIeHNIO MOKPhIBatoNIero cios. Mcnomb3yiite
YHCTYIO CYXYIO TKaHb.

11. He nbITaiiTech MOIUMUIMPOBATH HIN
PEMOHTHPOBATh KOJOHKH. [Tpn HEOGXOAUMOCTH
oOpaTuTech B CEpPBUCHBIN eHTp Yamaha. Hu B koem
clyyae He OTKPhIBaiiTe KOPITYC KOJOHOK.

12. Baajesien annapara HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 33 ero
pa3MelIenne H HaeXXHYI0 ycTaHOBKY. Yamaha ne
HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTh 32 JTI00bIe HeCYaCTHbIE
c1y4au, Bbl 1e p JTBHBIM pa
M YCTAHOBKOIl AKyCTHYECKOIl CHCTEeMBbI.

Hndopmanust st mois3oBaresieil mo cGopy u
YTHIM3AIHH CTAPOIl ANNAPATYPHI

OTOT 3HAK Ha anmaparype,
yIIakOBKax U B CONIPOBOJAUTEIIBHBIX
JIOKYMEHTAaX yKa3bIBalOT HA TO, YTO
Hofiep>KaHHbIE 3JIEKTPUUECKHIE U
3JIEKTPOHHBIE NPHOOPHI HE OIIXKHbI
BBIGPACKIBATELCS BMECTE C OOBIYHBIM
JIOMAIIHAM MYCOPOM.

st mpaBUIBHON 06paboTKHY,
XpaHEHHUsI M yTHIIN3ALUE CTapoil
anmaparypsl, IoxKalyiicra caBaire
UX B COOTBETCTBYIOLIUE COOPHbIE
TIyHKTBI, CorjiaCHO BaUJeMy
HaIMOHATBHOMY 3aKOHOATEIbCTBY
u pupextus 2002/96/EC.

TIpu npaBUILHOM OT/IENICHHH 3THX
TOBApOB, Bbl IOMOTaeTe COXPaHATh
LIEHHbIE PECYPChI U IPEOTBpAIlaTh
BpEIHOE BIIMSHUE HA 3[[OPOBbE
JIOfiell ¥ OKPY3KAIOIIYIO cpefy,
KOTOpOE MOKET BO3SHUKHYTH 13-32
HECOOTBETCTBYIOIEI0 0OpaIIEeHNUsI C
OTXOflaMH.

3a Gosee noypo6HOI HHbOpMaue
0 cO6ope 1 yTHIIN3ALHI CTapPbIX
TOBapOB MOKAIYICTa OOpalanTech
B Ballly JIOKAJIbHYO aIMUHICTPALHIO,
B Balll IPUEMHBIN IyHKT WK B
MarasmuH Ijie BbI IpHOOpeNn 3Tn
TOBapbI.

[Mupopmanust mo yTuin3anum B
APYTUX CTPaHax 3a mpefeaamu
Espomneiickoro Coro3za]

DTOT 3HAK JIENCTBUTENIEH TOJILKO Ha
teppuropun EBponeiickoro Coro3sa.
Eciu BbI XOTHTE N36aBUTHCS OT 3TUX
IPEIMETOB, TOXKAJIyIicTa 0GpPAaTHTECh
B Ballly JIOKAJIbHYIO aJ{MUHUCTPALHIO
WM TIPOJIABIly ¥ CIIPOCUTE O
IpaBUJIbHOM crocobe yranunsanuu.

CopepikaHue

Copepxumoe ynakosku 2 MopknioyeHne KONOHOK 5
YcTaHOBKa KOJIOHOK 2 CxeMa IOAK/TI09eHNs] 5
YCTaHOBKa IIEHTPA/IBHON KOMOHKM ...vvvvevenresrenns 3 TexHnYeckne xapakTepucTuKu ..
YcraHoBka CprHTaTIbHI)IX KOJIOHOK M KOJIOHOK
OKPYIKAIOLIETO 3BYYAHMUSA «.eovvvvrvreersnesnennsnenns 3
YcraHOBKa KOJIOHOK Ha CTEHY weeennirieniiiiniiiiinns 4
1Ru




Copepnmoe ynakoBku

Brarogapum Bac 3a BeI60p aKycTideckoit cucteMsl Yamaha NS-PB120.
yée]:[I/lTer B TOM, YTO B KOMIIJIEKT ITIOCTaBKM BXOJAT yKa3aHHble HIDKe Hpe}lMeTbI,

T OpoHTanbHble KONIOHKUN 1 KONIOHKN
oKpyatowiero 3syyaHua (NS-B120) x4

ommn

LleHTpanbHas KONOHKa
(NS-C120) x1

L/

Jinnyuka x2 MpoTnBoCKoNb3sALWMe NpoKnagKu (4 wr.) x4
Ka6enb KonoHoK (ANA LeHTpanbHON KONOHKM) (A GppOHTaNbHbIX KONOHOK 11 KOTOHOK
24,5mx1 OKpY>KaloLLero 3ByyaHus)

TAaHOBKa KOJIOHOK

Hpe)](;[e YeM IMOJK/II0YUTD KOJIOHKHU,

[ ) OpokTanshas
TIOMECTUTE KaXKIYI0O KOJIOHKY B
| E—
QPOHTBﬂbHaﬂ//Q :' """" b Q npasaﬂ COOTBETCTBYIOILIIEM MECTE. Pa3Me]_LLeHI/I€
TesaA KO/TOHOK OY€Hb Ba)KHO, IIOCKONIbKY OHO
LeHTpanbHan B/IMsACT Ha O0lLee Ka4ecTBO 3ByYaHMs

cucrempl. PasmMecTuTe KOMOHKM TaKUM
06pa3oM, 4TOOBI ONITUMU3UPOBATH KA4ECTBO
3ByKa B 30He IPOCTYIIMBAHNA (CM. PUCYHOK).

MpumevaHue

o KomoHKM NMEI0T MarHUTHbBIN 9KpaH.
O)IHaKO pn YCTaHOBKE KOJTOHOK B6}'II/[3I/[
TE/IEBMU30pa C SHeKTpOHHO-Hy'-IEBOIZ
TPYOKOIT OHI MOTYT HapyIIaTh
HOPMa/IbHYIO LiBeTolepenady. B atom

JleBan MpaBas
® OKpYXalolero  oKpy»alowero 6 C/Ty4ae OTOABUHbTE KOTOHKY fIa/iblile OT
3BYy4YaHuNA 3BYy4aHuA TeJIeBU30PA.

2 Ru
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YcmaHoeka KonoHoK

YcTaHOBKa LLleHTPasibHOMN KOJIOHKN

JInnyuka
Ypanute
3aLUMTHYIO NIEHKY.

\ 3,

[MopcTaBKa nog
TEeNeBM3op N T. M.

ITomecTuTe LIEHTPANbHYIO KOTOHKY
HocpefiHe MeXy ppOHTaTbHBIMU
KOJIOHKaMH, JINIIeBOIi CTOPOHOI K
CTyIIATENIO.

ITpu ycTaHOBKE KOTIOHKM Ha IIOCKYIO
HIOBEPXHOCTb (TOfICTaBKA IIOJ] TEJIEBU30P 1 T.
II.) IPUKPENNTe MOCTAB/IAeMbIe IMITYYKIU K
HIDKHEI CTOpOHe KOJIOHKH, KaK ITOKa3aHO Ha
PUICYHKe CreBa.

Vubopmanyst 06 ycTaHOBKe KOJIOHKY Ha
CTeHY IpMBefieHa B pasfere “YCTaHOBKa
KOJIOHOK Ha cTeHy” (cTp. 4).

MpumeyaHue

. Hepen TeM, KaK IPUKPENNTD JINITYYKN,
IIPOTPUTE MOBEPXHOCTDb YCTAaHOBKM. Ecmn
Ha HOBCPXHOCTI/I HaXOAUTCA MbI/Ib, MAC/IO
1N B/1ara, IpoYHOCTb CUETVIEHNA TNITYIKI
CHUBUTCA M KOZTOHKA MOJXXET yITacTh.

YcTraHOBKa d)pOHTaﬂbeIX KOJIOHOK 1N KOJIOHOK OKpYyXalolliero

3ByYaHuA

(A) HmxHaa ctopoHa

npOTI/IBOCKOﬂbBﬂ
waA npoknagka

B

(B) 3apHAA cTopoHa :"\@:‘,

MNpoTuBocKonb3a
WwasA NnpoknagKa

3 Au

(DPOHTBIII)HI)IC KOJTOHKM:

Pa3mecrure iBe GpOHTAIBHBIE KOTOHKY
CIIpaBa 1 CjieBa OT TeNeBU30pa,
Ipu6/IM3UTENIBHO HA OJHOI BBICOTE C
TeJIeBM30POM, INLIEBOIT CTOPOHOI K
CITyIIaTeIo.

Konounkn OKPYIKAaIOILIEro 3By4YaHmA:

Pasmecture 71€ByI0 ¥ IPaByI0 KOMOHKM
OKPY’KAIOI[ETr0 3BYYaHUs 03311 CITyIIATeNIA,
HEMHOTIO ITIOBEPHYB MX BHYTPb.

IIpu ycTaHOBKE KOTOHOK Ha INIOCKYIO
[IOBEPXHOCTH (TBEPADII IO/ U T. I1.)
HPUKPEINTE ITOCTAB/IAEMbIe
IPOTHBOCKO/b3AIYE IPOKIALKY K YI/IaM
HIDKHEI CTOPOHBI KOJIOHOK, KaK II0Ka3aHo Ha
pucyHke cnesa (puc. A). IIpoxnagku 6ynyT
IpefOTBPAIATD IIepeMelieHIe KOTOHOK.

IIpu ycTaHOBKE KOMOHOK Ha CTEHY
HPUKPENNTE IIOCTAB/IsIEMbIE
[IPOTMBOCKOIb3sIIIVE IPOKIALKI K HIDKHUM
yIIaM 3afjHell CTOPOHBI KOJIOHOK, KaK
II0Ka3aHO Ha PUCYHKe c7eBa (puc. B).
[Toppobuas nH(GOpMaLs IpUBeLeHa B
paspere “YcTaHOBKa KOJIOHOK Ha CTeHY
(ctp. 4).



YcmaHoeka KonoHok

YcTaHOBKa KOJIOHOK Ha CTEeHY

CreHa/onopa KonloHKa OKkpyXatolLero BbI MOYKeTe BBITIOTIHUTD MOHTAX KOTIOHOK Ha
CTEHDI 26 MM 3BYYaHs CTeHe, KaK [TOKa3aHO HIDKE.

5

1 3aBepHMTe BUHTbI B TBEPAYIO CTEHY
1NN ONopy CTeHbI, Kak NOKa3aHo Ha
pucyHke cneBa. Ucnonbsyiite
caMoHapesaiole BUHTbI AuameTpom
ot 3,5 8o 4 mm.

3 mMm

He meHee

20 mm 2 MoBecbTe KaXKAyl0 KOMOHKY Na3oM Ha

» BbICTYNaIoLWUi BUHT.

MpumevaHue
. Y6e JUTECh B TOM, YTO OCb BMHTa
245 mm o >
Ppacroso’KeHa B y3KOM 4acCTH 1asa.
B TIIPOTMBHOM C1yda€ KOJIOHKa MOXKET
yIacTtb.

LleHTpanbHaa KONOHKa

lMpedynpexodeHus

o Kaxpas komonka Becur 1,8 xr. He ycranapnmsajite KOTOHKHI Ha TOHKYIO (paHepy MIIM HA CTEHbI C MATKOII
HOBEPXHOCTHIO. B IPOTUBHOM CTyYae BUHTBI MOTYT ObITH BBITAHYTHI U3 IIOBEPXHOCTH, ¥ KOTIOHKM MOTYT YIIACTh,
YTO MOYKET IIPUBECTH K TIOBPEXKAEHIMIO KOTIOHOK JIIM CTATh IIPUYMHOI TPaBMBI.

o He 3akpemnsiiTe KOTOHKM Ha CTeHe C IOMONIHIO TBO3JEN, KIes YN HeHa[[e)KHBIX KPEIe)XHBIX 9/IeMEeHTOB.
IIpopomKuTenbHOE MCIONTb30BAHME M BUOPAIMA MOTYT IPMBECTH K HaJEHII0 KOTIOHOK.

o YrToObI MPEOTBPATHTH HECUACTHDIE CTyYaM, BbI3BAHHDIE CIIOTHIKAHMEM O He3aKpeIIeHHbIe Kabenu KOTOHOK,
saduKcupyiite KabGenu Ha cTeHe.

« KonoHku cregyer ycraHaBIMBaTh B TAKOM MECTe CTEHBI, KOTOPOE MICKIII0YaeT TPABMUPOBAHME TONIOBBI.

« B cryyae uCronpb3oBaHMA MOHTaKHBIX KPOHIITETHOB (MMEIOTCA B IPOJIaKe) /1A KPEIIeHMA KOMOHOK K CTeHe MM
NOTONKY HACTOATENBHO PEKOMEH/yeTCA YCTAaHABIMBATD CTPAXOBOYHBII TPOC (MOXKET MOCTAaBIACTCH C
KPOHIITEITHOM) MEK/Ty KOTOHKOJ ¥ KPOHIITEITHOM BO M30exKaHue IMaJeHNA KOTOHKM.

o Ecnu BbI He yBepeHbI B 6€30IacCHOCTH YCTAHOBKY JAHHBIX KOTOHOK, 06paTUTECh K CHIEIMAMICTY 110 YCTAHOBKE VT
CTPOMTENLHOMY NOAPATIMKY.
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AKNMloYeHne K 0] 4

I'Ipenynpe)K,quI/le: Hepen BBIIIO/THEHMEM KaKUX-/1160 TIOJIK/TFOY €HUTI y6€IU/[TeCI> B TOM, 4TO CUJIOBbIE Kaben
AyANOBVIEOKOMIIOHEHTOB OTCOEIMHEHBI OT PO3ETOK NMEPEMEHHOTO TOKa.

Cxema nogknioyeHnna

LleHTpanbHasa KONOHKa Ycunuteno

o )

MpumeyaHue: TouHoe
pacnonoXxeHue Knemm
KOJIOHOK 3aBUCUT OT
MCNONb3yeMoro ycunurens.

= ® =1 ® ©) = ® =

e—d| ©) e—=J ©) ) = | [

MpaBas JleBas MpaBasa JleBasn

KonoHKu oKpy»Katoliero 3syyaHusa @®poHTanbHble KONOHKM
H MNoparoTtoBKa KaGenem KONIOHOK 3 OroneHHble NPoBoAa HEO6XOANMO NIOTHO

CMIeCTH, YTOObI OTAENbHbIE XKWUNbl He
BbICTYNanu Hapyy.

Tocne pasmelenns KOMOHOK pa3pexbTe 24,5-
MeTpOBBIIT Kabe/lb KOJIOHOK Ha IATh OTPe3KOB, YTOOBI
TIOAK/TIOYNTD IIPABYIO U JIEBYI0 PPOHTA/IbHbIE KOJIOHKM,

ueHTpaany}o KOJ‘IOHl(y n npaBym n )'IeBle KOJIOHKM 15 MMi
OKPY)KaEOLLICI‘O SBY‘{aHI/I}I. . K/%
1 7

PaspexbTe noctaBnsemblii Kabesnb KONOHOK Ha
OTpe3KU He06XOAMMOI ANVHBI ANA KaX[on

MpaBunbHoO HenpaBunbHo
KOMOHKM.

2 Ypanute n3onAauuio Ha AyiHe NPUMeEpPHO 15 mm lMpumeyanusa
Ha KOHLe Ka)aoro nposopja. » Kab6enu KolOHOK 10/KHBI 6bITH MAKCUMAaIbHO
KopoTkumu. He cBA3bIBajiTe 1 He CMaThIBaiiTe
U3OBITOYHYIO YACTh Kabesis.
« BynpTe 0cTOpOIXKHBI, YTOOBI He JOIYCTUTD TPABM B
poriecce MOATOTOBKM Kabesert.
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TexHuYeckue xapakmepucmuku

Bl Pa6oTa c Knemmamu KOJIOHOK
MoBepHUTE KNeMMy KONOHKM NPOTUB YacoBOii
CTpenku, 4To6bl ocnabuTsb ee.

BcraBbTe OroJieHHyt0 4acTb nposoja.

MoBepHUTe KNeMMy KOJIOHKI MO YacoBom
CTpesnKe, YTo6bl 3aTAHYTH ee.

~——\\ 3aTAHUTe

Ocnabbte

AN WN =

I'IposephTe Ha[le)KHOCTb NOAKNIOYEHNA, Cnerka

Monoxuren noTsAHyB Kabenb.
bHbIN (+)
Mpumeyuanus
Orpuuatens o Y6enuTech B TOM, YTO B KJIeMMe 3akKaTa OrojleHHas
HbIiA (_) JacTh IIPOBOJIA, a HE M30/IALNA.

. yﬁeILI/ITeCI) B TOM, YTO OT'O/IEHHBIE JaCTM ITIPOBOJOB HE
CONPUKACATCA, IIOCKO/TIbKY 3TO MOXKXET MPUBECTU K
TI0JIOMKE KOJIOHOK VN YCUINUTENA.

e« Ecmu MOJK/IIOYE€HVIE BBIIIOJTHEHO HeraBVITIbHO,
KOJIOHKHU He 6YHYT BOCIIPOM3BOJNUTD 3BYK.

B TMopkniouyeHue K ycunmtenio
IToAK/II0YNTE KKAYIO KOTIOHKY K COOTBETCTBYIOLINM KJIEMMaM KOJIOHOK Ha yCIINTeIe C IOMOLbIO IOATOTOB/IEHHBIX
panee kabereit. [Toppo6Hast nHpOpMaLs HpuBeseHa B paspene “Cxema nopxmodenus’” (CTp. 5).

V6epnurech B TOM, 9TO IIPY HOAKITIOYEHNN KOTOHOK COO/TIONAETCS TOISAPHOCTD: HOIOXKNUTEbHbIE (+) KTeMMBbI
MOJK/TIOYEHBI K [IOJIOXKUTEIbHBIM (+) K/IeMMaM, a OTpULiaTe/IbHble (—) KIeMMbI — K OTPULIATe/IbHBIM () K/IeMMaM.
B ciryuae Heco6/TIOfe NS TO/SIPHOCTY 3BYK Gy/eT HeeCTECTBEHHBIM CO CTTabBIMI HU3KVIMI YaCTOTaMIL.

B HacTpojikax pasMepoB aKyCTM4eCKOil cucTeMbl AV-pecyBepa YKaXuTe Masblit pasMep (1 “S”) Iy BceX KOTIOHOK
NS-PB120.

Ilo 3aBepU.leHl/lI/l MOAK/II0YEHMA BCEX KOJTOHOK IMOAK/IIOYNTE YCI/[]'II/ITCTII) n HPO‘H/[C ay}IMOBV[JIeOKOMHOHeHTI)I K
TIOXO A EN PpO3eTKe MepeMEeHHOTO TOKa.

TexHNYecKne XxapakTepucTtukm

Tun 2-TI07I0CHAs CICTeMa C aKyCTIIeCKOii ITOIBECKOI T'a6apurnsie pasmepst (LI x B xT)
¥ MaTHUTHBIM 9KPaHMPOBaHIEM NS-B120 150 x 305 x 99 MM
TonoBka .... HU3Ko4acTOTHBI IMHAMUK: KOHUYECKUIA, 6,5 CM X2 NS-C120 305 x 150 x 99 mm*1
BbIcOKOYACTOTHBDII AMHAMMK: IETKOBBIN KYIION, 2 CM 305 x 133 x 125 MmM*2
HoMuHambHasA BXOTHAS MOIEHOCTD ......c.ceevereerrreecseseeeseaenns 30 Br NS-C120
MaxkcumanbHas BXO/IHasl MOIHOCTD 100 Br . .
1 2
Vmnepanc 6 oM
YacTOTHAS XaPAKTEPUCTHKA .......oureenee 110 I'g - 46 k' (-10 gB)
- 100 xI'y (-30 5B)
UYBCTBUTEBHOCTD .....ooovervinreisnsisssssiansansans 8251b/2,83B,1m
[+2] [+2]
r r

Macca 1,8 kr

TexHUYecK1e XapaKTepUCTUKU MOTYT M3MEHATbCA 6e3
YBETOM/IEHVSL.
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English

Limited Guarantee for European Economic Area (EEA) and Switzerland

Thank you for having chosen a Yamaha product. In the unlikely event that your Yamaha product needs guarantee service, please contact the dealer from whom it was
purchased. If you experience any difficulty, please contact Yamaha representative office in your country. You can find full details on our website (http://www.yamaha-
hifi.com/ or http://www.yamaha-uk.com/ for U.K. resident).

The product is guaranteed to be free from defects in workmanship or materials for a period of two years from the date of the original purchase. Yamaha undertakes, subject
to the conditions listed below, to have the faulty product or any part(s) repaired, or replaced at Yamaha’s discretion, without any charge for parts or labour. Yamaha reserves
the right to replace a product with that of a similar kind and/or value and condition, where a model has been oris to repair.

Conditions

1. The original invoice or sales receipt (showing date of purchase, product code and dealer’s name) MUST accompany the defective product, along with a statement
detailing the fault. In the absence of this clear proof of purchase, Yamaha reserves the right to refuse to provide free of charge service and the product may be returned at
the customer’s expense.

2. The product MUST have been purchased from an AUTHORISED Yamaha dealer within the European Economic Area (EEA) or Switzerland.

3. The product must not have been the subject of any modifications or alterations, unless authorised in writing by Yamaha.

4. The following are excluded from this guarantee:

a. Periodic maintenance and repair or replacement of parts due to normal wear and tear.
b. Damage resulting from:
(1) Repairs performed by the customer himself or by an unauthors

d third party.
2) I or ing, when the product is in transit from the customer. Please note that it is the customer’s responsibility to ensure the product is
adequately packaged when returning the product for repair.
(3) Misuse, including but not limited to (a) failure to use the product for its normal purpose or in accordance with Yamaha's instructions on the proper use, maintenance
and storage, and (b) installation or use of the product in a manner inconsistent with the technical or safety standards in force in the country where it is used.
(4) Accidents, lightning, water, fire, improper ventilation, battery leakage or any cause beyond Yamaha’s control.
(5) Defects of the system into which this product is incorporated and/or incompatibility with third party products.
(6) Use of a product imported into the EEA and/or Switzerland, not by Yamaha, where that product does not conform to the technical or safety standards of the country
of use and/or to the standard specification of a product sold by Yamaha in the EEA and/or Switzerland.
5. Where the guarantee differs between the country of purchase and the country of use of the product, the guarantee of the country of use shall apply.
6. Yamaha may not be held responsible for any losses or damages, whether direct, consequential or otherwise, save for the repair or replacement of the product.
7. Please backup any custom settings or data, as Yamaha may not be held responsible for any alteration or loss to such settings or data.
8. This guarantee does not affect the consumer’s statutory rights under applicable national laws in force or the consumer’s rights against the dealer arising from their
sales/purchase contract.

Francais

Garantie Limitée pour I’Espace Economique Européenne et la Suisse

Merci d’avoir porté votre choix sur un produit Yamaha. Dans I’hypothése ol vous devriez recourir au service de notre garantie aprés-vente, veuillez contacter votre
revendeur Yamaha. Si vous rencontrez la moindre difficulté, n’hésitez pas a contacter directement Yamaha dans votre pays de résidence. Vous pouvez trouver toutes
informations complémentaires sur notre site Web (http://www.yamaha-hifi.com/ ou http://www.yamaha-uk.com/ pour les résidents au Royaume-Uni).

Yamaha garantit votre produit contre tout défaut de fabrication, pieces et main d’nuuvm pour une durLL de 2 ans & compter dL la premiere date de vente au détail. Yamaha
s"engage, dans les conditions décrites ci-apres, a procéder A la réparation du produit (oud’ungq que de se: ) ou & son rempl a
I’appréciation de Yamaha en prenant a sa charge les cofits relatifs aux pieces détachées et a la main d’oeuvre. Yamaha se réserve e le droit de remplacer le pmdml par un
modgle semblable, de par sa valeur et ses caractéristiques, d&s lors que la commercialisation dudit produit a cessé ou bien lorsque sa réparation s’avere économiquement
injustifiée.

Conditions

1. La facture d’achat originelle ou un justificatif d’achat correspondant (indiquant la date d’achat, la référence du produit et le nom du revendeur) DOIT accompagner le
produit défectueux, ainsi qu’une description précise du dysfonctionnement constaté. En I’absence de cette preuve d’achat, Yamaha se réserve le droit de refuser le service
de la garantie et le produit peut étre restitué aux frais du consommateur.
Le produit DOIT avoir été acheté par un distributeur agréé Yamaha au sein de I’Espace Economique Européen ou en Suisse.
Le produit doit n’avoir fait I'objet d’aucune modification ou altération, sauf accord écrit de Yamaha.
Les cas suivants font obstacle a I’application de la garanti
a. Entretien périodique et réparation ou remplacement de piéces ayant subi une usure ou défaillance normale.
b. Dommages résulétant de:

(1) Réparation effectuée par le consommateur lui-méme ou par un tiers non autorisé.

(2) Emballage ou manutention inadéquats lors du transport du produit pour réparation. Veuillez noter qu’il est de la responsabilité de I'expéditeur de s’assurer que le
produit est correctement emballé.
Utilisation non-conforme du produit, correspondant aux cas non limitatifs (a) dutilisation non-conforme a I'objet normal du produit ou nonconforme aux
instructions d’utilisation, de maintenance ou d’installation publiées par Yamaha, (b) ou d’utilisation du produit incompatible avec les normes techniques ou de
sécurité en vigueur au sein du pays d’utilisation.

(4) Accidents, foudre, dégat des eaux, incendie, ventilation incorrecte, fuite de pile ou toute autre cause échappant au controle de Yamaha.

(5) Les défauts de la configuration dans laquelle ce produit est incorporé et/ou I'incompatibilité avec des produits tiers.

(6) Produit importé au sein de I'EEE, et/ou en Suisse, par une autre entité que Yamaha, dés lors que ce produit n’est pas conforme aux normes techniques ou de sécurité

du pays d’utilisation et/ou aux normes des produits commercialisés par Yamaha au sein de I'EEE et/ou en Suisse.

Lorsque la garantie différe entre le pays d’achat et le pays d’utilisation du produit, la garantie du pays d’utilisation est applicable.
‘Yamaha ne saurait étre tenu pour de pertes ou directs, consécutifs ou autres, sa responsabilité au titre de la garantie étant strictement
limitée a la réparation ou au remplacement du produit.
Nous vous invitons a sauvegarder toutes les données ou réglages personnalisés de votre produit, Yamaha ne pouvant étre tenu responsable de leur modification ou perte.
. La présente garantie laisse intégralement subsister les droits que le consommateur peut détenir au titre de la garantie légale en vigueur ou au titre du contrat de vente

conclu avec son revendeur.
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Espanol

Garantia limitada para el Area Econémica Europea (AEE) y Suiza

Gracias por haber e]egido un produclo Yamaha. En el caso poco pmbwhle de que su produclo ‘Yamaha necesite el servicio que concede la garanll’a poéngase en contacto por
favor con el concesionario a quien adquiri6 el producto. Si usted tiene alguna dificultad, pongase en contacto por favor con la ohcma representativa de Yamaha en su pais.
Podré encontrar todos los detalles necesarios en nuestros sitios Web (http://www. hifi.com/ o http:// . ha-uk.com/ para los residentes del Reino Unido).

El producto tiene una garantia de dos afios, a partir de la fecha de la compra original, que cubre las reparaciones de las averias que pueda tener debido a defectos en la mano
de obra o en los materiales empleados en su fabricacién. Yamaha se compromete, sujeto a las condiciones listadas mas abajo, a reparar el producto o cualquier pieza (o
piezas) que tenga defectos, o a sustituirlo, a discrecién de Yamaha, sin cobrar ningtin honorario por las piezas o la mano de obra. Yamaha se reserva el derecho de
reemplazar un producto por otro de clase y/o precio y condiciones similares, en el caso de que éste no se fabrique mds o se considere que las reparaciones resultan poco
economicas.

Condiciones de la garantia

1. Bl producto » DEBERA ir fiado de la factura o recibo de venta original (que muestre la fecha de la compra, el cédigo del producto y el nombre del
concesionario), junto con una i 6n que describa 1 la averia. Si falta esta prueba clara de la compra, Yamaha se reserva el derecho a no proveer el
servicio de reparaclones gratis, y el producto podrié ser devuelto al cliente corriendo éste con todos los gastos relacionados con el envio.

2. El producto DEBERA haber sido adquirido en el establecimiento de un concesionario Yamaha AUTORIZADO dentro del Area Econémica Europea (AEE) o Suiza.
3. El producto no deberd haber sido sometido a ninguna modificacion ni alteracion, a menos que ésta haya sido autorizada por escrito por Yamaha.
4. De esta garantia se excluye lo siguiente:
a. El mantenimiento periédico y la reparacién o sustitucion de piezas debidos al desgaste natural.
b. Los dafios debidos a:
(1) Reparaciones realizadas por el propio cliente o por un tercero que no cuente con ninguna autorizacién.
(2) Embalaje inadecuado o maltrato, cuando el producto estd siendo transportado desde el lugar de residencia del cliente. Tenga en cuenta que el cliente es el
responsable de embalar el producto adecuadamente cuando éste es devuelto para ser reparado.
(3) Mal uso, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a: (a) no usar el producto de forma normal o no seguir las instrucciones de uso, mantenimiento y almacenamiento apropiadas
indicadas por Yamaha, y (b) instalaci6n o uso del producto de forma inconsistente con las normas técnicas o de seguridad vigentes en el pais donde éste se utiliza.
(4) Accidentes, rayos, agua, fuego, ventilacién inadecuada, fuga de pilas o cualquier otra causa fuera del control de Yamaha.
(5) Defectos del sistema en el que se incorpora este producto e/o incompatibilidad con productos de terceros.
(6) Uso de un producto importado en la EEA y/o Suiza, no por Yamaha, donde ese producto no cumple con las normas técnicas o de seguridad del pais donde se usa y/o
con la especificacion estandar de un producto vendido por Yamaha en la EEA y/o en Suiza.
5. Cuando las garantias del pafs donde se compra el producto y del pais donde éste se usa son diferentes se aplicard la garantia del pais donde se usa el producto.
6. Yamaha no se hard responsable de ninguna pérdida o dafio directo, emergente o de cualquier otro tipo; sélo se hard resp de la reparacién o itucion del
producto.
7. Haga una copia de seguridad de cualquier conf i6n o datos personali ya que Yamaha no se hard responsable de ninguna alteracién o pérdida que tal
configuracién o datos puedan sufrir.
8. Esta garantia no afecta a los derechos legales del consumidor bajo las leyes nacionales aplicables vigentes, ni a los derechos del consumidor contra el concesionario

surgidos de su contrato de venta/compra.
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